STATE OF AL ABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES
4 NORTH UNIONSTRITE SUTTHT 468
MONTGOMERY, AL ABAMA 16130
3242 34R6
FAX (134 2423489
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B ‘R! COMMISSIONER

CURTIS JONES
ASSISTANF COMMISSIONER

Muarch 15, 2011

Senator Jimmy W. Holley
Alubama State House

11 8. Union Street Room 732-A
Montgomery, AL 36130

Dear Senator Holley:

In 2007 the Legislature granted an increase to recreational hunting and
fishing licenses which included provisions to make future license increases using
a CPI based adjustment. These provisions are set out in Code of Alabama §9-11-
68 and 69 which are attached. As you know, the legislative intent was small
incremental increases each year rather than a large increase every ten years or

5O.

On Saturday, Murch 12, 2011, the Conservation Advisory Board approved
the recommendation of the prior Commissioner (see attached) to adjust hunting
and fishing licenses by the CPI.

As set forth in §9-11-68 und 9-11-69, the approved recommendation is sent
to the Chair of the Legislative Council for review.

Thank you for your favorable consideration and your strong support for
conservation.

If you need further information, please udvise.
Sincerely,

\!

N Gunter Guy, Jr.
Commissioner
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Section 9-11-68 Page 1 of |

Section 9-11-
Cost adjustments - Hunting and fishing licenses.

Beginning with the license year October 1, 2010, and each license year thereafter, those license fees and
issuance fees specitied in Act 2007-418 shall be subject to a possible cost adjustment based on the
following procedure: By the end of November of 2009, and each November thereafter, the Director of
the Division of Wildlife and Freshwater Fisheries of the Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources, with the approval of the Commissioner of the Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources, may submit to the Chair of the Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural Resources, a
recommendation of an increase in both the license fees and issuance fees for the licenses, based on the
percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CP1-U) (All Items - Us.
City Average) maintained by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, for the
immediately preceding yearly period of October to October, rounded down to the nearest nickel. The
recommendation shall be subject to the approval of the Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural
Resources on or before the end of March of each year. If the increase is approved by the Advisory Board
of Conservation and Natural Resources, the board through its secretary, by the end of March of each
year, shall submit the board's recommendation to the Chair of the Legislative Council, for the
Legislative Council's review and approval. In the event the recommendation is not disapproved by the
Legislative Council by the end of April of each year, the recommendation of the board shall be deemed
to be approved. In the event one or more years elapses during which there is no adjustment as provided
for herein, the same procedure may be followed to obtain a net cumulative increase since the previous

increase,

(Act 2007-418, p. 874, §2.)
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Section 9-11-69 Page | of |

Cost adjustments - Saltwater fishing liccenses.

Beginning with the license year October 1, 2010, and each license year thereafler, those license fees and
issuance fees specified in Sections 9-11-53.1,9-11-53.5, and 9-11-55.2, shall be subject to a cost
adjustment based on the following procedure: By the end of November of 2009, and each November
thereafter, the Director of the Division of Marine Resources of the Departiment of Conservation and
Natural Resources, with the approval of the Commissioner of the Department of Conservation and
Natural Resources, may submit to the Chair of the Advisory Board of Conservation and Natural
Resources a recommendation of an increase in both the license fees and issuance fees for the licenses
based on the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)) (All
Items - U.S. City Average) maintained by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, for
the immediately preceding yearly period of October to October, rounded down to the nearest nickel.
Such recommendation shall be subject to the approval of the Advisory Board of Conservation and
Natural Resources on or before the end of March of each year. If the increase is approved by the
advisory board, the board through its secretary, by the end of March of each year, shall submit the
board's recommendation to the Legislative Council for the Legislative Council's review and approval. In
the event the recommendation is not approved by the Legislative Council by the end of April of each
year, the recommendation of the board shall be deemed to be approved. In the event one or more years
elapses during which there is no adjustment as provided for herein, the same procedure may be followed
to obtain a net cumulative increase since the previous increase.

(Act 2007419, p. 874, §2.)
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STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

WILDLIFE AND FRESHWATER FISHERIES DIVISION
64 NORTH UNION STREET, SUTTE 347
POST OFFICE BOX 01456
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA )61)0-1456
(334) 242-3443
PAX (134) 242-3032
www dear sale slus/aght

BOA RILEY
GOVERNOR The mission of the Wildlife and Freshwater Fisheries Division is to
M. BARNETT LAWLEY maonage. protect, conterve, and enhance the wildlife and aquatic resources
COMMISSIONER of Alabama for ihe susiainable benefli of the people of Alobama.
November 30, 2010
MEMORANDUM
To: Dan Moultrie
Chairman, Conservation Advisory Board
Through: M. Barnett Lawley
Commissioner
From: M.N. Pu
irpgtor, Wi reshwater Fisheries Division
=AY
Director, Marine Resour¢es Division
Re: CPI Cost Adjustment for Hunting and Fishing Licenses

M. N, CORKY PUOH
DIRBCTOR

FREQ & HARDERS
ASET. DIRECTOR

Pursuant to Section 9-11-68 and Section 9-11-69 Code of Alabama, recommendation is
hereby made to increase hunting and fishing license fees based on the percentage increase
in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) (All items -
Average) as maintained by the U. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statimcs

between October 2008 and October 2010 rounded down to the nearest nickel.

increase will be effective 9/1/‘2 1. ]
/

/

{1 /

Approved:

Attachments

U. 8. City
This

The Drparument of Congerssuon sad Nomrn! Ramowrten dous Aot dacrinuasir on Be bens of 08, ol thgum. ogn pandm. navonal
angie. or dissinhity 18 16 BiNmg W EMPIOY IEN! PIRCIICES AOE 8 ATITNOR W, KTES . OF 0PRrINONS of IS PrOGrEMY, SOFvIaed, Of Ch YOS



Analysis of CP! Adjustment on License Costs and Annual Revenue Increases

CP1 All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) All items U S City Average October 2008
CPI All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) Alt tems U S City Average October 2010
increase in CP1 Ehgible to be Applied to License Fees per 9-11-68 and 9-11-69

% Increase in CPI
Note CPIon October 2009 was less than October 2008 therefore no adjustment was requested
Based on review the Issuance Fee of $1 and $2 will not be increased because applying the CP1 does not equal or exceed a nicket

216 573
218711

2.138 See Code Sections Tab

0.99%

(2138/216 873)

Current Lic Cost  Proposed Lic Cost Round down Net Rev Inc 2010 Lic Sold Total Annual

Lic Code License Type Less Issuance Fee Less Issuance Fes  To Nearest Nickel  Per License As of 11/29/10 incroase
100/1100 Res A/G Hunting $23 00 $2323 $23 20 $0 20 175.071 $35.014 20
100/1200 Res $/G Hunting $1500 $15 15 $1515 $0 15 5.448 $817 20
100/3000 Res Wildiife Mgmt Area $1500 $15 15 $15.15 $0 15 36879 $5.531 85
100/6100 Wildiife Hertage $9 00 $9.09 $9.08 $0 05 2017 $103 85
150/1000 N/R AVG Hunt Annual $273.00 $275 70 $275 70 $2.70 11,485 $31.036 50
150/1100 N/R A/G Hunt 10 Day $168.00 $160 66 $169.65 $1656 3,296 $5.438 40
150/1200 N/R A/G Hunt 3 Day $118 00 $119.17 $119.15 $115 12,499 $14.373 85
150/2000 N/R S/G Annual $88 00 $88 87 $88 85 $085 1.636 $1.390 60
160/2100 N/R S/G Hunt 10 Day $53.00 $53 52 $53.50 $0.50 285 $142 50
150/2200 N/R S/G Hunt 3 Day $38.00 $38.38 $38 35 $0 35 3,368 $1,178 80
150/3000 N/R Wiidlife Mgmt Area $15.00 $1515 $15.15 $0.15 2.452 $367 80
200/1000 Freshwater Fishing $11.00 $11.11 $11.10 $0.10 321,753 $32,175 30
200/2000 N/R FW Annual $44 00 $44 .44 $44 .40 $0.40 30,589 $12,235 60
200/2500 N/RFW Trip $24 00 $24.24 $24 20 $0.20 38,916 $7.983 20
700/1000 Res 64 FW Fishing $11.00 $11.11 $11.10 $0.10 3,564 $356 40
700/1210 Res 64 A/G Hunt $23.00 $23.23 $23 20 $0.20 1,634 $326 80
700/1220 Res 84 S/G Hunt $15.00 $15.15 $15.15 $0.15 94 $14 10
700/1510 Res 64 WL Heritage $9.00 $9 09 $9.05 $0.05 26 $130
Total Annual Increase to WFF Operating Funds $148,488 .25

Due to Oil Spili
Used 2009 Lic Sales

30011010 Saitwater Fishing $2000 $20.20 $20.20 $0.20 42,827 $8,525.40
300/1500 Saltwater Fishing Trip $8.00 $8.08 $8.05 $0.08 23,368 $1,168 40
300/2010 NR SW Annual $44.00 $44 .44 $44 .40 $0.40 4,900 $1,960 00
300/2500 NR SW Trip $24.00 $24.24 $24.20 $0.20 19,129 $3,826 80
Total Annual increase to MR Operating Funds $15,479.60
7707110 LT Hunt <2 $299.00 $301.96 $301.95 $2.95 17 $50.15
77077120 LT Hunt 2-11 $399.00 $402.95 $402.95 $3.95 8 $3160
770/7130 LT Hunt 12-49 $4995.00 $503.94 $503.90 $4.90 208 $1,018 20
770/7140 LT Hunt 50+ $299.00 $301.96 $301.95 $2.95 61 $17995
770/7210 LT FW Fish <2 $149.00 $150.48 $150.45 $145 15 $2175
7707220 LT FW Fish 2-11 $199.00 $200.97 $200.95 $1.95 8 $1560
770/7230 LT FW Figsh 12-49 $245.00 $251.47 $251 45 $2.45 444 $1.087 80
770/7240 LT FW Fish 50+ $149.00 $150.48 $150.45 $1.45 237 $343.65
770/7310 LT SW Fish <2 $249.00 $251.47 $251.45 $2.45 0 $0.00
770/7320 LT SW Fish 2-11 $299.00 $301 96 $301.95 $2.95 0 $0.00
7707330 LT SWFish 12-48 $349.00 $352 46 $352 45 $345 51 $17595
T70/7340 LT SW Fish 50+ $249.00 $251.47 $251 45 $2.45 16 $39 20
770/7410 LT Hunt/FW Fish <2 $449.00 $453 45 $453 45 $4.45 26 $11570
77017420 LT HuntFW Fish 2.11 $499 00 $503.94 $503 90 $4 90 46 $225 40
770/7430 LT HuntyFW Fish 12-49 $699 00 $705 92 $705.90 $6 90 257 $1.773.30
770/7440 LT Hunt/FW Fish 50+ $449 00 $453 45 $453 45 $4 45 58 $258 10
77077450 LT Wildiife Hertage $199 00 $200.97 $200 95 $195 g $17 55
77017510 LT FW SW Fish <2 $398 00 $402 95 $402 95 $3 95 2 §7 90
770/7520 LT FW SW Fish 2-11 $499 00 $503 94 $503 90 $4 90 1 $4 90
770/7530 LT FW SW Fish 12.49 $599 00 $604 .93 $604 90 $5 80 29 $171 10
77077540 LT FW SW Fish 50+ $399 00 $402 95 $402 95 $3 95 17 $67 15
77077610 LT Hunt SW Fish <2 $449 00 $453 45 $453 45 $4 45 0 $0 00
770/7620 LT Hunt SW Fish 2-11 $699 00 $705 92 $705 90 $6.90 3 $20 70
77017630 LT Hunt SW Figh 12-49 $849 00 $857 41 $857 40 $8 40 9 $75 60
770/7640 LT Hunt SW Fish 50+ $549 .00 $554 44 $554 40 $5.40 2 $1080
77077710 LT Hunt SW Fish <2 $699.00 $705.92 $705 90 $6 90 9 $82 10
770/7720 LT Hunt SW Fish 2-11 $799 00 $806 .91 $806.90 $7 90 20 $158 00
770/7730 LT Hunt SW Fish 12-49 $1.049.00 $1.059 39 $1.059 35 $10.35 74 $765 90
770/7740 LT Hunt SW Fish 50+ $699.00 $705 92 $705 90 $6.90 17 $117 30
$6,816.35

Total Annual Increase to WFF and MR Endowment Funds

Revised 4 Feb 11 10:25 am
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